INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS.

ACTIONS-

1

(See also, Embezzlement; Mortgages; Negotiable Instruments; Preservation of Life; Justice of the Peace; District Court; Bastard; Banks and Banking; Boards of Health; Minnesota State Reform School; Foreclosure of Mortgages; Burdocks; Wild Mustard; Offences against Property; Sale of School Books; Roads; Homestead Exemption; Sale; Fraudulent Sale of Mortgaged Property; Descent of Lands; Partition and Distribution of Estates; Appeal; Larceny; Preservation of Game; Legalizing; Affidavits; Pleading; Att'ys at Law.)

	SEC.	PAGE.
Counsel to submit conclusions of law, fact, when	1	59
Interest of mortgagor in chattel mortgage may be sold on execu-		
tion, purchaser entitled to possession	1	61
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS-		
(See also, "Legalizing.")		•
To conveyances, &c., of real estates, forms of	1	127
Of married women	2	128
AFFIDAVITS-		
To be received in evidence, when	1	119
Failure to file affidavits within time named	2	119
AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE LANDS-		
Investment of moneys derived from sales of	1	17
AMENDMENT-		
To section 5, article 5, of the constitution proposed		5
To article 7, of the constitution		6
To sections 2, 3 and 4, article 6, of the constitution	••	7
To section 112, chapter 34, general statutes 1878, as amended in		
1881, corporations		9
To section 79, title 1, chapter 34, general statutes 1878, corpora-		
tions	••	10
To section 47, chapter 38, general statutes 1878, cutting timber	••	11
To chapter 5, general statutes 1878, printing and distribution of		
laws and documents		12
To chapter 72, laws 1881, State Horticultural Society		12

SEC. PAGE

`

AMENDMENT-	DEC.	LYQP
To section 1, chapter 110, laws of 1881, bonds and blanks of		
county officers, &c	• •	13
To section 44, title 4, chapter 6, general statutes 1878, authority		
of State Treasurer to borrow money, &c	• •	14
To section 1, chapter 76, laws of 1879, promotion of immigration.		15
To section 131, chapter 36, general statutes 1878, education	• •	15
To chapter 101, laws of 1881, sale of experimental farm	••	16
To section 18, chapter 3, general statutes 1878, compensation of		
officers of the legislature	۰.	17
To section 56, title 2, chapter 38, general statutes 1878, investment		
of moneys derived from sales of agricultural college lands	••	17
To section 315, chapter 34, general statutes 1878, insurance com-		
panies	••	18
To section 297, chapter 34, general statutes 1878, insurance	••	19
To section 2, chapter 123, general laws 1881, insurance	••	20
To section 34, chapter 33, general statutes 1878, banks and		
banking	••	21
To an act entitled an act authorizing the judge of any district		
court to appoint commissioners to lay out roads through two		
or more counties within his judicial district		23
To section 61, title 3, chapter 64, general statutes 1878, courts in		
Martin county		24
To section 14, chapter 39, general statutes 1878, fraudulent sale of		
mortgaged property	••	25
To section 34, title 2, chapter 81, general statutes 1878, foreclosure		
of mortgages	• •	26
To section 2, chapter 71, general statutes 1878, number of petit		
jurors	••	26
To section 1, chapter 87, general statutes 1881, terms of court in		
Lincoln county	••	27
To section 261, chapter 8, general statutes 1878, clerks of district		
courts	••	27
To sections 19, 21 and 22, chapter 13, general statutes 1878, and to		
repeal section 23, chapter 13, penalties for violating road duty	••	28
To chapter 52, laws of 1874, hotel keepers and landlords	••	29
To sections 121 and 122, chapter 10, general statutes 1878, boards		
of health and scarlatina	••	30
To section 23, chapter 95, general statutes 1878, offences against		
property	••	31
To chapter 84, general laws, session 1878, elections in cities of over		
12,000 inhabitants	••	32
To section 34, chapter 1, general statutes 1878, return of votes for		0.0
members of the legislature	••	33
To sections 92, 93, 94 and 95, chapter 95, general statutes 1878,		~
burdocks	••	3

	SEC.	PAGE
--	------	------

AMENDMENT-	BLO.	1101
To section 6, chapter 15, general statutes 1878, relief of the poor		34
To chapter 28, general laws, session 1872, State Reform School		35
To sections 2, 16 and 22, chapter 39, general statutes 1878, chattel		
mortgages	۰.	36
To chapter 75, general laws 1877, and chapter 3, general laws		
1878, school text books		38
To section 1, chapter 61, general laws extra session 1881, high		
school education	••	41
To section 90, title 4, chapter 34, general statutes of Minnesota,		
religious corporations	••	41
To section 12, chapter 56, general statutes 1878, partition and dis-		
tribution of estates	••	45
To section 1, chapter 90, general statutes 1878, liens	••	45
To chapter 151, general laws 1881, timber culture	••	46
To chapter 34, general statutes 1878, incorporation of masonic		
bodies	••	47
To chapter 109, general laws 1879, savings banks	••	4 9
To section 175, chapter 8, general statutes 1878, and repeal section		
4, chapter 110, general laws 1881, Register of Deeds	••	50
To section 2, chapter 70, general statutes 1878, deputies and fees		
of clerks of district courts	••	51
To section 224, chapter 10, general statutes 1878, election of vil-		
lage officers		52
To section 119, chapter 8, general statutes 1878, powers of county		
commissioners		53
To section 1, chapter 124, general laws 1881, deposit of public		
fund s	••	54
To section 15, chapter 17, general statutes 1878, bastards	••	55
To section 84, chapter 36, general statutes 1878, school tax	•	56
To sections 75 and 79, chapter 36, general statutes 1878, appor-		
tionment o school funds	••	56
To section 62, chapter 64, general statutes 1878, terms of district		
court. Morrison county	••	57
To section 38, chapter 64, general statutes 1878, appointment of		
court reporters	••	58
To section 257, title 21, chapter 66, general statutes 1878, civil		
actions	••	58
To section 2, chapter 46, general statutes 1878, descent of lands		59
To sections 3, 4 and 5, chapter 68, general statutes 1878, home-		
stead exemptions	••	• 60
To section 309, chapter 66, general statutes 1878, civil actions	••	61
To section 159, chapter 65, general statutes 1878, returning of evi-		
dence on appeals	••	61
To section 4, chapter 71, general statutes 1878, summoning of		
jurors	••	62

	PAGE
SEC.	PAGE

AMENDMENT-	BEC	. INGE
To section 37, chapter 13, general statutes 1878, roads, cartways		
and bridges	••	63
To sections 76, 81 and 83, chapter 13, general statutes 1878, public		
highways	••	63
To sections 22 and 23, chapter 95, general statutes 1878, larceny		
and other crimes in railroad cars, buildings	••	65
To section 74, chapter 34, general statutes 1878, recording of rail-		
road mortgages	••	66
To section 338, chapter 34, general statutes 1878, town insurance		
companies	••	66
To section 11, chapter 61, general statutes 1878, marriage cer-		
tificates		67
To sections 1, 2 and 5, chapter 20, general statutes 1878, preserva-		
tion of game	••	68
To section 9, chapter 111, general laws 1881, inspection of steam		
boilers	• •	69
To chapter 37, general statutes 1878, University of Minnesota		70
To section 24, chapter 95, general statutes 1878, larceny	••	71
To section 37. chapter 6, general statutes 1878, deposit of State		
funds	• •	208
ANNUITY, SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANIES—		
How formed	1	133
Laws governing same	2	133
Amount of capital stock, minimum, how increased, what amount		
must be paid in before commencing business, amount paid in	~ .	100
how invested	3-4	133
Securities to be delivered to State Auditor, on whose certificate of		
such delivery corporation may commence business, may ex-	-	104
change securities, corporation entitled to interest of securities	5	134
Board of directors, qualifications, term of office	6	134
Annual election, officers, how chosen, powers of corporation	••	104-138
Corporation to pay interest on moneys received, in what capacity,	10	100
on what amount, at what rate	10	138
Corporations not to engage in what business	11	139
Funds not to be loaned to directors nor agents	11	139
Directors, etc., borrowing funds guilty of embezzlement	11	139
Subject to orders, &c., of court from which they accepted trusts To make what reports to the Public Examiner	$\frac{12}{12}$	139 139
	14	139
May be ordered to be discontinued, when	T. 4	140
APPEAL-		
(See also, "District Court.")		
Justice to return transcript of evidence to district court upon an		
appeal of questions of law	1	61

appeal of questions of law.....161From final order of commissioners in relation to drains, ditches, &c.17146

.

SEC. PAGE

ATTACHMENT	-	
Lien by, on real estate, when released	1	129
APPROPRIATIONS-		
To Minnesota State Forestry Association	1	153
For purchasing Webster's unabridged dictionaries	2	158
For the relief of John Rees	1	190
For State Institutes, additional	1	192
For State Agricultural Society	5	199
For County Agricultural Societies	6	199
To Hans Gunwalson		205
Additional for higher education		205
To aid in construction of a school house in school district No. 16,		
Jackson county		206
To finish State Capitol building		207
For State Board of Immigration		207
For Hospitals		209
- FIRST, 1883.		
For first insane hospital		209
For second insane hospital	••	209
For State Reform School		209
For deficiency in State Reform School		209
For institute of deaf, dumb and blind		209
For State prison		2 09
For State Historical Society		2 09
second, 1884.		
For first insane hospital		209
For second insane hospital		209
For deaf, dumb and blind institute		209
For State Reform School	••	209
For State prison		209
For Historical Society		209
For additional, for State University	••	209
тнікр, 1885.		
For first insane hospital		210
For second insane hospital	••	210
For deaf, dumb and blind institute	••	210
For State prison	• •	210
For State Reform School	• •	2 10
For Historical Society	••	210
For State University	••	210
Officers to make duplicate pay rolls, what to contain	4	21 0
State Auditor to examine items in expense list, to reject or ap-		
prove items, contingent expenses	5	210
Bills and vouchers to be in duplicate	6	211
For first hospital for insane for 1883, from State institutions fund.	1	211

APPROPRIATIONS-	SEC.	PAGE
For second hospital for insane for 1883, from general revenue fund	1	211
For first hospital for insane for 1884, from State institutions fund.	1	211
For second hospital for insane for 1884, from State institutions	<u> </u>	
fund	1	211
For unpaid expenses impeachment trial of E. St. Julien Cox	1	212
For expenses of session of the Legislature		213
For furnishing State Capitol building		213
For taking testimony to J. M. Greenman		214
For State Reform School, repairs, &c	••	2 14
For re-imbursing Mceker county on account of expenses connect-	••	
ed with small pox patients	• •	2 15
For buildings for the use of schools for the blind and idiots		216
For expenses of State Board of Health		216
Appropriation, how to be expended	2	217
For improvement of State prison		217
For clerical services department Public Instruction		218
For re-imbursing Sherburne county for expenses on account of		
non-resident burglars		219
For State Normal Schools		219
For re-imbursing Mrs. M. Leomans for loss by capitol fire	• •	220
For expenses of Lunacy Commission for 1882 and 1883	••	221
For general expenses of the State government for 1883, contingent		
funds, clerk hire, printing paper, stationery, printing and		
binding, law books for State library, indexing laws		222
For selling State lands, requisitions, State Board of Health, mile-		
age and express, arrest of horse thieves, wolf bounties, con-		
veying convicts to State prison, abstracts of public lands,		
printing laws in newspapers, fish commission, fuel, gas, &c.,		
State land agent, Adjutant General's clerk, Janitor of su-		
preme court, Marshall of supreme court, State arsenal, help at		
capitol	•.	223
For clerk in State Treasury, railroad commissioner's clerk, Attor-		
ney General's clerk, military store-keeper, repairing pictures,		
additional clerk	••	224
FOR GENERAL EXPENSES 1884.		
		224
Contingent funds Capitol help, Janitor and Marshall supreme court, clerk railroad	••	204
commissioner, costs, printing paper, stationery, Board of		
Health, selling state lands, law books, requisitions, mileage		
and supress rept of ersenal military fuel and lights heard of		
and express, rent of arsenal, military, fuel and lights, board of equalization, clerk insurance commissioner, clerk paper de-		
partment, horse thieves		225
partment, norse threves	••	لانتدائد

	SEC.	PAGE
APPROPRIATIONS-	820.	LAGE
Wolf bounty, conveying convicts, United States abstracts, tree planting bounty, fish commissioners, capitol repairs, supreme court reports, salary military store-keeper, state land agent, swamp lands, clerk hire		226
FOR GENERAL EXPENSES 1885.		
Contingent funds	3	2 26 27 -22 8
ATTORNEYS AT LAW-		
Admitted in other State's but residing in this State, how admitted. Admitted and residing in other states, how admitted to try special	1	131
cases, &c	2	131
ATTORNEY GENERAL-		
To prepare forms official bonds of county attorneys and surveyors. To determine the sufficiency of evidence of destruction of railroad	1	13
bonds	1	107
To approve of indemnity bond of claimant of lost railroad bonds	2	107
To act as bond commissioner to pay claim, when	2 2	124
To approve indemnity bond, when Opinions of the, to be printed, how and to whom distributed	ъ 	$\frac{125}{174}$
• • • •	••	111
BAGGAGE-	1	163
Injury or destruction of, when a misdemeanor, penalty	T	109
BANKS AND BANKING ASSOCIATIONS-		
To make four yearly reports to State Auditor Reports, how made, what to contain, how verified and attested,	1	21
when transmitted, how published	1	22
Proof of publication to be furnished state Auditor	1 1	$\frac{22}{22}$
To make special reports on request of State Auditor Penalty for failing to make reports	1	22 22
How incorporated	2	22
Minimum capital stock, what	2	22
Not to be organized in towns containing under 200 inhabitants	2	22
Capital stock to be paid in before commencing business	-2	22
Payment of capital stock, how to be certified	2	22
Additional bonds may be required of banks, when	1	208

Y

•

BASTARD	SEC.	PAGE
Father of, may be compromised with, when BILLS AND NOTES	1	55
(See, Negotiable Instruments.)		
BOARDS OF TRADE-		
(See, "Chamber of Commerce.")		
BOARDS OF HEALTH-		
(See also, "Infectious and epidemic diseases.") Duty of, relating to scarlet fever, diphtheria and small pox Precautions and penalties	1 1	30 30
BOARD OF AUDITORS OF STATE TREASURY-		
(See, "State Treasurer.")		
BONDS MUTILATED, OR LOST-		
How duplicated	1	105
Conditions required before duplicate issued	4	106
Record to be kept of duplicates issued, &c	5	106
BURDOCKS-		
Penalty for allowing to grow	1	3 0
BURGLARY-		
(See, "Larceny.")		
Offences against property	1	33
CHATTEL MORTGAES-		
When, where and with whom filed	2	36
Notes, contracts or copies thereof, how filed	2	37
When lien attaches	3	37
Lien not affected by exemption law	3	37
CASS COUNTY-		
(See also, "Crow Wing County.")		
Townships detached from and annexed to Wadena county	1	109
To be voted on in Wadena county	2 2	109 109
How votes canvassed and returned Form of ballots	3	109
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE	υ.	200
Who may organize a, in towns of 3,000 inhabitants or over, for		
what purpose	1	193
How organized, powers, committees of reference and arbitration or of appeal, chairman may administer oaths and issue writs in same manner as justices of the peace, submission in writ- ing, award, appeal, final award, filing of same with clerk of	•	

	8EC.	PAGE
district court, clerk to enter judgment, examination of weights,		
scales and measures, inspect flour, &c., certificate of inspec-		
tion to be evidence of quality, &c, fines, may hold real estate,		
board of directors, powers and duties	2	193
Existing organization may conform to this act	3	195
Repeating clause not to affect existing organization Interest of mortgagor in chattel mortgage may be sold on execu-	4	195
tion, purchaser entitled to possession	1	61
CIVIL ACTIONS-		
(See "Actions.")		
CLERKS OF DISTRICT COURT -		
Books to be kept by	1	27
To record oath and bond of Register of Deeds and forward the		
same to Secretary of State	1	51
Number of deputies of, during term time, prescribed by presid-		
ing judge of court	1	51
Per diem of such deputies	1	51
Deposit of fees with clerk before action is entered	2	52
Further deposit to be made, when	2	52
The act not to apply to Ramsey and Hennepin counties	2	52
To file and record duplicate certificate of marriage	1	67
To enter on record what, in case of excuse from jury duty	4	130
CONCLUSION OF LAW AND FACT -		
(See "Actions ")		
CONSTABLE-		
(See "Sheriff.")		
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE-		

1

Amendment proposed to section 5, article 5	••	5
Official term of State officers	1	5
Provisions for voting on proposition	2	5
Form of ballots	3	6
Amendment proposed to article 7	1	6
Commencement of official year and time of general elections	1	6
Provisions for voting on proposition	2	7
Form of ballots	3	7
Amendments to section 2, 3 and 4, of article 6, relating to the ju-		
diciary	1	7
Provisions for voting on proposition	2	8
Form of ballots		8
COOK COUNTY-		
Organization of, legalized	1	121
Previous official acts legalized		121

	SEC.	PAGE
CORPORATIONS-		
(See also, Banks; Masonic Bodies; Religious Corporations; Sav- ings Banks; Safe Deposit &c. Co's.; Counties; Chamber of Commerce.)		
What, may amend their articles of incorporation and how, con- tinued, how, legalization of conveyances made before and after passage of act, certificate of amended articles, repeal of		
certain acts	••	154
laws 1873	1	132
Capital stock of manufacturing, increase	1	132
Amount of capital stock	2	9
May increase capital stock, when	1	10
CORRECTIONS AND CHARITIES-		
(See "State Board of Corrections, &c.")		•
COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, DUTY OF-		
Concerning school text books	1.	38
ferred Requisition for text books on State Superintendent to be made,	1	38
when	1	38
To file copy of requisition on county auditor	1	38
COUNTY AUDITOR-		
• (See also, "Draining Land ")		
To transfer surplus of school text books	1	38
To notify contractor of appointment of book agents	1	39
To notify contractor to whom to send school books	1	39
To approve hond of school book agents	1	39
To audit account of school book agents	1	39
To levy, etc., school tax, when	1	56
book agents To give receipt to town clerk for orders and awards relating to	1	39
roads	1	63
COUNTY FUNDS-		
Where deposied	1	54
Proposals to be advertised for	1	54
Board of auditors to designate bank	1	54
Security given for deposits	1	54
New bond, when required	1	54
Board of auditors may revoke designation of a depository, when.	1	54
Deposit not to exceed capital stock of bank	1	54
Capital stock, how defined	1	54

٦.,

•

.

Y

•

SEC. PAGE

COUNTY FUNDS-	BEO.	1 1 1 1 1
Capital stock assessed in other counties, how certified	1	54
Certificate of such stock, when to be renewed	1	54
Treasurer to limit amount of deposit	1	55
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS— /		
(See also, "Draining Land.")		
To appoint school book agents	1	38
or county auditor and treasurer to determine bond of school	_	
book agents To divide unorganized territory into road and assessment district,	1	39
to appoint assessors and overseers of roads	1	53
May compromise with putative father of bastard, when	1	55
To establish school in unorganized counties, how	1	160
Who to have jurisdiction over such schools	2	160
Duty of, on application to lay out temporary public cartways	••	161-162
COUNTY TREASURER-		
To determine with county auditor the amount of bond of school		
book agents	1	3 9
To retain moneys, when	1	40
To receive moneys for school books sold	1	39
COUNTIES-		
(See also, Hubbard county; Cass county; Crow Wing county; Morrison county; Wadena county; Marshall county; Grant county; Douglas county; Cook county; County commissioners.)		
Organization of Hubbard county		108
Certain townships detached from Cass and annexed to Wadena		
county	• •	109
Change of boundary lines of the counties of Crow Wing, Morrison		
and Cass	••	110
Boundary lines of Marshall county	••	111
Organization of Grant county for judicial purposes	••	113
Legalizing the organization of Lake county Inclusion of McLeod county in the exception of section 24, chapter	••	116
18, general statutes 1878 Officers of, to keep separate records of attached counties, salaries	1	126
when unorganized counties are attached	••	156
COURT REPORTERS-		
(See "District Court Reporters.")		
CRIMES AND MISDEMEANORS		
(See also, "Larceny and offences against property.")		
Entering or breaking into buildings or vehicles with intent to commit crime, penalty	1	6 5
18		

٠

.

CRIMES AND MISDEMEANORS-	SEC.	PAGE
Unsuccessful attempt, crime after such entry or breaking into,		
penalty	1	65
Larceny in buildings or vehicles, penalty	2	65
Directors and agents of trust, etc., companies, borrowing of the		
funds of such companies guilty of embezzlement	11	139
Penalty for injuring baggage	1	163
Willful violation or negligence of duty of R. R. employees en-		
dangering human life or safety, punishment	••	163
Murder in the first degree, punishment	••	164
Practicing medicine contrary to act regulating the practice of		
medicine	12	169
Filing or attempting to file diploma, etc., of other person as his		
own, forged affidavit of identification, penalties	12	169
Setting on fire woods, prairies and other grounds	1	173
Punishment, proviso	1	173
Repeal of section 3, chapter 36, general laws 1877	2	173
Violation of order of any board of health a misdemeanor, punish-		
ment	4	179
Refusal to abate nuisance, punishment	6	180
Penalty for neglect of duty of health officer	10	180
Penalty for non-compliance of order for cleansing, etc., of houses		10
or vehicles	11	180
Local board may destroy articles and award compensation	12	181
Penalty for violations of "infectious and Diseases" act	19 20	183
Penalty for violations of "Infectious and Diseases" act Sale of school text books a misdemeanor, when	30 1	186 39
	1	30
CROW WING COUNTY-		
Territory detached from Cass and attached to Crow Wing	1	110
Territory detached from Morrison and attached to crow Wing	2	110
Territory detached from Crow Wing and attached to Morrison	3	110
Detached territory, how taxed	4	110
County auditor of county from which territory detached to certify amount of tax to county commissioners of county to which		
the territory is attached	4	110
Officers to give notice of election	5	110
Form of ballots	6	111
DEEDS, DEFECTIVE-		
(See "Legalizing Conveyances.")		
DECENT OF LANDS-		
(See also, "Partition and distribution of estates;" "Descent of Lands.")		
Surviving husband or wife to hold homestead	2	59

1

156

DESCENT OF LANDS-

Assignment of estates by probate court without notice, application of person interested to have the property assigned to the person entitled thereto, court to appoint time for hearing application, publication of notice of hearing, debts, etc. against the estate, mortgage lien, decree assigning estate.....

DIPHTHERIA-

¢

(See "Board of Health.")

DISTRICT ATTORNEY-

(See "Repeal.")

DOGS, LICENSING OF-

(See "Repeal.")

DISTRICT COURTS-

(See also, Judge of District Court; Morrison county; Martin county; Lincoln county; Terms of court; Clerk of District Court; Actions.)

Terms and places of holding District Courts to be published by		
Secretary of State with session laws	1	12
Reporter of, when to be appointed	1	58
Return of transcript of evidence by justice to, when.	1	61
To issue attachment against non-reporting jurors	2	130
May excuse from duty on jury, when	3	130
To punish summarily for contempt of court	6	131
To admit attorneys admitted in other states and residing in this		
state, when	1	131
To admit attorneys residing in other states to practice in special		
actions, etc., when	2	131
Certain corporations subject to jurisdiction of, of county where		
their principal place of business is	12	139
DRAINING OF LAND-		
County commissioners may construct drains, etc., when	1	141
Petition to be filed with county auditor, what to contain	2	141
Petitioners to give bond; auditor to approve bond	2	141
Viewers, how appointed	2	141
Auditor to deliver to viewers copies of, what	2	141
Duty of viewers	2	141
Lands assessed according to benefits	4	142
Viewers may vary ditch, when	5	142
Damages, how estimated	6	143
Route, how established	7	143
Viewers to file report, when	8	143
Auditor to give notice, if the report is favorable	9	144
Contents of notice	9	144

DRAINING OF LAND-	SEC.	P/·E
Remonstrances how made, hearing of petition	10	14
Establishment of drain, dismissal of petition, award and pay-		
ment of damages	10	1-1-1
Remonstrance against ditch as located, against assessment, filing bond on remonstrance, approval of bond by commissioners,		
appointment of reviewers	11	144
Duty of reviewers	12	145
Report of reviewers	13	145
Costs of review, how taxed	14	145
Contents of final report	16	146
Appeal from final order of commissioners	17	146
Several parties appealing their cases may be consolidated by dis-		
trict court,	18	147
Auditor to let work to lowest bidder	19	147
Uncompleted work to be re-let	20	147
County surveyor to inspect completed work, certificate of ac-		
ceptance lien on land	21	147
Duty of county auditor if allotment belongs to a non-resident	21	147
Obstruction to drains how and at whose expense removed	22	148
Repair of work by town supervisors, penalty for failure, assess-		
ment for repairs, how assessed if lands in other townships		
ought to be charged	23	148
Where drain, etc., runs through two or more	24	149
Counties, boards of county commissioners to act conjointly	25	149
Joint ditches repaired by the joint action of officers of the		
counties interested	26	150
Remonstrances against joint ditch, auditor on receipt of land for		
costs to transmit copy of remonstrance to auditors of the		
other counties interested, further proceedings of joint board		
of commissioners	27	150
Apportionment of costs	28	150
Penalty for willful obstruction	29	151
Auditor's orders to viewers, how served and paid for	30	151
Surveyor's compensation and that of viewers and reviewers	31	151
What to constitute a majority to act of viewers	32	151
Assessment lien on property	34	151
DRAINING OF SHALLOW, ETC., LAKES-		
Commissioners may grant permission to drain, when	1	196
All owners of contiguous land to file consent, act to apply to		
grassy and meandered lakes only	1	196
DRUNKARDS UNDER GUARDIANSHIP-		
Committed to the second hospital for the insane, when	1	169
Petition for commitment by guardian or county commissioners, or		
any relative, examination, warrant of commitment, discharge		
from hospital	• •	170

,		
	SEC.	PAGE
EDUCATION, HIGHER (See "Appropriation.")		
ELECTIONS IN CITIES OF OVER 12,000 INHABITANTS -		
Board to meet for revising and correcting lists	2	32
Qualification of voters	$\frac{-}{4}$	32
ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF LEGISLATURE-		
(See "Members of Legislature;" "Election in villages;" See "Village.")		
ELECTIVE FRANCHISE—		
(See "Amendment to article 7 of the constitution.")		
EMBEZZLEMENT-		
(See "Crimes."		
ESTATES-		
(See "Partition of Estates;" "Legalizing Conveyances;" "De- scent of Lands.")		
EVIDENCE-		
(See "Affidavits;" "Pleading.")		
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT-		
(See "Constitution of the state and amendment to section 5, article 5, of the constitution.")		
FORECLOSURE OF MORTGAGES-		
(See also, "Fraudulent sale of mortgaged property;" "Mortgages;" "Legalizing.")		
Requisites of notice of sale	1	25
. By action, redemption by mortgagor	1	26
FORESTRY -		
Appropriation for promotion of, means of promotion, manual, protection of forest already growing		153
FORESTRY FUND-		
(See "State Treasurer.")		
FRAUDULENT SALE OF MORTGAGED PROPERTY-		
(See also, "Chattel Mortgages.")		
When sale prima facie fraudulent	1	25
Foreclosure, notice of foreclosure	1	25
FRAUDULENT REPRESENTATIONS-		
(See "Negotiable Instruments ")		

•

``

FUEL COMMISSIONERS -	бКС.	PAGE
Who to constitute board of	1	160
Sealed proposals	2	160
GAME-		
• (See "Preservation of Game.")		
GOODHUE COUNTY-		
Commissioners may assist indigent persons to support themselves.	1	34
GOVERNOR-		
(See also, "State Government.")		
To appoint 3 commissioners to locate county seat, etc., of the		
county of Hubbard	2	108
To consider, etc., evidence of lost State R. R bonds	1	107
To approve of indemnity bond of claimant	$\frac{2}{2}$	$\frac{107}{124}$
To act as bond commissioner to pay claim, when	2 2	124
To approve of indemnity bond, when To be member of board of fuel commissioners	1	160
Authorized to borrow money, to sign bonds, etc		175
Ex-officio member of board of auditors of State Agricultural		1.00
Society	3	199
To appoint members of board of auditors of State Agricultural		
Society	3	199
To direct expenses of State Board of Health	2,	217
To appoint architect of state prison improvement	2	218
GRANT COUNTY-		
Organized for judicial purposes	1	113
County commissioners to appoint clerk of court	2	113
Term of court, how fixed	3	113
Suits and records to be transferred to, grand and petit jurors to be		
drawn anew	3	113
HIGH SCHOOL BOARD-	-	
When to grant state aid	1	41
HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION—		
(See also, "Descent of Lands,")	_	
Homestead to be selected in case of levy	1	60
Officer to sell and select, when	••	60 C0
Homestead to be surveyed, when	••	60 60
Officer to sell property not included in homestead	••	00
HOSPITAL FOR INSANE-		
(See "Minnesota Hospital for Insane;" "Repeal,")		
HOTEL KEEPERS AND LANDLORDS—		
(See also, "Preservation of Life.")		_
Protection of their guests	1	29

HUBBARI) COUNTY-	SEC.	PAGE
Boundaries of	1	108
County seat, appointment of officers	-	108
INCORPORATION-	_ -0	100
(See Masonic Bodies; Savings Banks; Religious Corporations; Vil-		
lages; Annuity, Safe Deposit and Trust Companies; Counties;		
Legalizing Corporations; Chamber of Commerce; State Agri-		
cultural Society.)		
INFECTIOUS AND EPIDEMIC DISEASES-		
State Board of Health, Interment of the dead, house visitation; pro-		
vision of medical aid, accommodation for patients, physicians		
and nurses, cleansing, ventilation, disinfection, quarantine,		
vessels, railway trains, other vehicles	1	178
Orders of board, where published	2	178
Local board of health to carry out orders of State Board	3	179
Local Board of Health, powers, officers, compensation of health		
officer, annual election of board, duties of health officer	4	179
Publication of orders of local boards	5	179
Abatement of nuisances, authority to members of the board of		
Health, to enter buildings, vessels, etc., to examine, etc., com-		
plaint on refusal of admittance to justice of the peace; warrant;		
local boards to obey the directions of State Board; violation of		
duty by a member of board of health; punishment	••	180
Local boards to give notice to abate nuisances; penalty for non-		
compliance; local board, with consent of owner or occupier,		
may cleanse or disinfect at expense of board; board may destroy		
and allow compensation; infected persons to be removed to		
hospital, when	••	181
Penalty for obstructing order of removal	13	181
Strangers sick with contagions, how provided for	15	182
Board may provide hospital for temporary use	17	182
Quarantine; precautions against spread of; penalty for violations of		100
this act; fines to be used, how	••	183
Physicians to report contagious diseases and deaths; infected per-		104
sons not to be removed without permission; vaccination	••	184
Precaution in schools; time within which the dead must be buried;		105
assistants of board and physicians; expenses		185
Penalty for willful violations of the act	30	186
To furnish to State Auditor names of companies which have filed		
	1	19
annual statements, etc , To revoke authority to do business, when	1	19
	1	20
To publish annual statements of companies, when	1	20
Proof of publication of statements to be filed with	1	20 20
When to authorize companies to transact business	1	20
" we a sector companie to nanoace onorited"	-	

•

۰,

INSURANCE COMPANIES-		
(See also, "Mutual Insurance Companies" and "Legalizing, etc.")		
Foreign companies, how taxed	1	18
Home companies how taxed	. 1	18
Duty of Insurance Commissioner	1	19
Must transmit to Insurance Commissioners annual statement, when	1	20
Publication of statement	1	20
Qualification for doing business in this state	1	21
What deposits to make	1	21
Deposits not required, when	1	21
INFECTIOUS DISEASES—		
(See also, "Boards of Health.")		
JACKSON COUNTY-		
(See "Appropriations.")		
JUDICIARY-		
(See "Amendments," and "Constitution.")		•
JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT-		
(See also, Jurors, Petit; District Court; Justice of the Peace;		
Roads; Draining Land.)		
To appoint commissioners to lay out roads, when	2	23
No roads to be ordered to extend more than 6 miles outside Judicial		
District	2	24
May prescribe number of deputy clerks of court during term time.	1	51
To fix time for appearance of jurors	1	62
To appoint commissioners to lay out road	1	63
Order to commissioners, how limited	1	64
May consolidate the cases of several parties appealing from order		
of County Commissioners concerning construction of drains	18	147
JURISDICTION-		
Cession of, to the United States over territory to be acquired for		
army or other purposes	1	122
Secretary of State to cause map to be made of territory	2	123
Concurrent jurisdiction reserved, to what extent	3	123
JURORS-		
Number of petit jurors to be drawn for a general term	1	26
Judge may direct that no petit jurors be drawn for a term	1	26
Judge to fix time for appearance of jurors	1	62
Non-appearance of, a contempt of court	1	130
Arrest on failure to report	2	130
Excuse from jury duty	3	130
Name of juror excused and ground of excuse recorded by the		
clerk	4	130
Punishment for contempt of court	6	13

.

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE-	550.	1.013
(See also, "Infectious Diseases," "Roads," "Crimes and misde- meanors.")		
Jurisdiction of, under the "text school book law."	1	39
To return transcript of evidence to district court, when	1	61
Obstruction of highways by railroad cars, etc	••	159
Injury to baggage, when a misdemeanor, penalty	1	163
May remove infected persons to hospital, when	13	181
Penalty for obstructing order of the justice	13	181
Setting fire to woods and other grounds	1	173
Health officer may make complaint for warrant to enter premises, when	8	180
Issue of warrant	9	180
Neglect of duty of health officer, penalty	10	180
Abatement of nuisances, penalty for non-compliance	11	180
When to remove infected person to hospital	13	181
Penalty for violation of Infectious, etc., Diseases act	19	183
Penalty for violations of Infectious, etc., Diseases, act	30	186
LAKES, SHALLOW-		
(See "Draining, etc.")		
LAKE COUNTY-		
Organization of legalized, present officers to continue	1	116
LARCENY-		
(See also, "Offences against Property.")		
Entering or breaking into buildings and vehicles with intent to		
commit crime, penalty	1	65
Unsuccessful attempt to commit, etc., after such entry, etc.,		
penalty	1	65
Larceny in buildings and vehicles, penalty	2	65
Larceny from the person, penalty	1	71
LESSOR AND LESSEE-		
Tenants released from paying rent, when	1	128
LEGALIZING THE ORGANIZATION OF LAKE COUNTY-		
(See "Lake County.")	•	
LEGALIZING DEFECTIVE CONVEYANCES-		
Deeds executed in other states or territory with only one subscrib- ing witness; acknowledged by only one of the parties, pend-		
ing proceedings; bona fide purchases Omission of name of county, or state; improper date; husbands name omitted in acknowledgment; names misspelled; bona fide	••	115
purchaser; purchaser on execution or foreclosure sale		117

School bonds legalized, when	LEGALIZ.NG_	SEC.	PAGE
The acknowledgement to conveyances by officers after expiration of term of office	School bonds legalized, when		118
of term of office 120 Certificates of sale on mortgage foreclosure, when 1 119 119 Conveyances of real estate by insurance companies 1 121 Not affect pending actions 2 122 Legalizing the organization of Cook county and the actions of county officers 121 Certain corporate acts and transactions 154	Q , ,		
Certificates of sale on mortgage foreclosure, when 1 119 Conveyances of real estate by insurance companies 1 121 Not affect pending actions 2 121 Legalizing the organization of Cook county and the actions of county officers 1 121 Certain corporate acts and transactions 1 121			120
Conveyances of real estate by insurance companies			
Not affect pending actions			
Legalizing the organization of Cook county and the actions of county officers. 121 Certain corporate acts and transactions. 154			121
Certain corporate acts and transactions 154	Legalizing the organization of Cook county and the actions of		121
		••	
	-	••	
LIENS—	J.IENS-		
(See also, "attachment of real estate.")			
Of mechanics and material men, on property of married women, husband's agency defined		1	46
LINCOLN COUNTY-	LINCOLN COUNTY-		
Terms of court in, when to be held 1 27	Terms of court in, when to be held	1	27
LIMITATION OF ACTIONS-	LIMITATION OF ACTIONS-		
(See "Mortgages.")	(See "Mortgages.")		
LOAN, STATE_	LOAN, STATE_		
(See "State Government.")	(See "State Government.")		
LOGS—	LOGS-		
(See "Repeal.")	(See "Repeal.")		
McLEOD COUNTY-			
(See "Counties.")	(See "Counties.")		
MARSHALL COUNTY-	MARSHALL COUNTY-		
Territory attached to and fixing boundary lines 1 111	Territory attached to and fixing boundary lines	1	111
	1 1		112
			112
		3	112
MARRIAGES-	-		
Persons solemnizing, to record and deliver certificate to clerk of court		1	67
		1	01
MARTIN COUNTY-			04
		T	24
MASONIC BODIES-			
I when of execution to reader and commencements		_	48
			48
- Integ detaileme per district for the second s			48 48
Corporate powers to cease, when, exceptions.148Determination of corporate powers, disposition of property.149		-	
		•	10
MECHANICS LIEN_ (See, "Liens.")			

-

•

(See, "Liens.")

•

MEDICINE	Sec	PAGE
(See, "Practice of Medicine".)		
MEMBERS OF LEGISLATURE—		
Return of votes for	1	33
MILITARY CODE-		
(See, "National Guard".)		
MILITARY STOREKEEPER-		
Increase of salary of	••	204
MINNESOTA STATE REFORM SCHOOL-		
Commitment to, proof of incorrigibility, reduction of evidence to		
writing, approval of commitment by District Court, children		
clothed at whose expense1,	2, 3	35
MINNESOTA STATE RAILROAD BONDS-		
(See, "State Railroad Bonds".)		
MINNESOTA HOSPITALS FOR INSANE-		
(See also, "Drunkards under Guardianship".)		
Authority to purchase land for the use of, limitation of purchase price of first and second hospitals	1	125
	1	
MINNESOTA REVENUE BONDS- (See, "State Government.")		
MORTGAGES-		
(See also, "foreclosure of mortgages," "fraudulent sale of mort- gaged property," "chattel mortgages").		
And other incumbrances of railroads, where recorded.	1	66
When sale prima facie fraudulent, foreclosure, notice of fore-		
closure	1	25
Certificate of foreclosure legalized, when	1	119
Force and effect of sheriffs certificate of sale under,	1	155
Limitation of time within which such sheriff sales may be called	1	15 ⁵
in question, exceptions to such limitation	T	10
MORRISON COUNTY-		
(See also, "Crow Wing Co".)	•	57
Time of holding District Court in	2 2	57 57
Writs and other papers returnable, when	3	57
MURDER-		
(See, "Crimes").		
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES—		
What number of persons in adjoining towns may form Mutual In-		
surance companies, minimum collective property, against loss,		
by what	1	67
Meaning of words "adjoining towns"	1	67

NATIONAL GUARD—	BEC.	PAGE
Who shall constitute	-	97
Regimental infantry officers, (see also, chapter 75, section 1, page	1	87
104),	2	97
Company officers	3	97
Battery of artillery, how constituted	4	97
Brigade and staff officers	5	97
Election of commissioned officers, non-commissioned officers ap-		
pointment, election of field officers, appointment of staff		
officers, election, how ordered and conducted	••	98
Term of enlistment	6	98
Discharges, how granted	7	98
Commissioners, examinations, duties of examining board, resigna-		
tions, no officer to hold two commissions	••	99
Who shall constitute the staff of commander-in-chief	1	99
Annual inspection, tactics, Inspector Generals report, company		
drills, compensation, to whom and how paid	••	100
Money, how drawn	3	101
Arms and ammunition issued on whose order	4	101
Armories exempt from taxes	5	101
Annual encampment, order for	1	101
Per diem, transportation to and from camp	2	101
Members of National Guard exempt from jury duty	1	102
Discharged members exempt from jury duty, when	2	102
Uniforms &c., not liable to attachment or sale	3	102
Members not liable to arrest, when	4	102
Constitution and by-laws of company or battery	••	102
Powers of regiments, companies or battery, non-performance of		
duty, punishment	••	103
Service uniform of	••	103
Powers of commander-in-chief	••	104
Appropriation section 3 page 104.	2	105
NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT—		
(See, ""terms of court.")		
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS-		
Notes and bills obtained by fraudulent representation, void in the		
hands of any person, provided the maker was not guilty of neg-		
ligence in making-negligence question for the jury	1	157
OFFENSES AGAINST PROPERFY-		
(See also, "Larceny and Crimes.")		
Larceny in railroad car or other vehicle	1	31
Punishment for offences against sections 55, 56, and 57, chapter 95,		
general statutes	2	31
OFFICERS OF THE LEGISLATURE-		
Compensation of for indexing and transcribing journals	1	17

.

.

•

OFFICIAL BONDS-	SEC.	PAGE
Forms of to be prepared by whom	1	13
How approved, where deposited, by whom approved, when new		
bond required, treasurers bonds	••	177
OFFICIAL REPORTS-		
(See, "State officers.")		
ORDERS, MUTILATED—		
(See, "Bonds.")		
ORGANIZATION-		
(See. Incorporation, Counties, Savings Banks, Annuity, Safe De-		
posits and Trust Companies, Masonic Bodies, Religious corpor-		
ations, Villages, Counties, Chambers of Commerce, State Agricultural Society.)		
PARTITION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ESTATES-		
Executor may sell lands, when	1	45
PLEADING-		
Set-off no admission of cause of action	1	129
POLICE OFFICEK-		
(See, "Sheriff.")		
PRACTICE OF MEDICINE-		
Qualifications for the,	1	167
Board of examiners, meetings, duties, &c	2	167
Fees for examining diplomas	3	167
Persons not graduates to be examined	4	168
Certificates, clerks record, fees, certificates refused, when, prac-		
ticing physician defined		168
License for itinerant vendors, penalty for violations		169
PRESERVATION OF GAME-		
Season for killing game, birds, penalties	2	168
Season for killing deer, penalty	2.	68
Exportation of, out of season, penalty	3	69
Posession of, for exportation, penalty	3	69
PRESERVATION OF LIFE-		
(See also, "Hotel keepers and Landlords.")		
Classification of buildings	2	186
Provisions for the 8 classes	• •	187-189
Portable fire extinguishers	4	189
Duty of fire warden, marshall, chief of polico, &c	5	189
Person failing to comply with act after 30 days notice to forfeit		
\$ 100, &c	5	189
PROBATE COURT-		
(See "Descent of Land.")		
PROFESSORSHIP OF SCANDINAVIAN LANGUAGE-		
(See, "University of Minnesota.")		

.

.

	SEC.	PAGE
PROMOTION OF FORESTRY -		
(See, "Forestry.") PROTECTION OF SHEEP, &c-		
(See, "Repeal.")		
PROTECTION AGAINSF FIRE		
(See, "Preservation of Life.")		
PUBLIC EXAMINER-		
To prepare forms of official bonds for county attorneys and sur-		
veyors	1	13
Annuity, trust and safe deposit companies to make reports to	12	139
To + xamine at what times Trust etc. Co's May direct discontinuance of corporation	13 14	140 140
PUBLIC HEALTH—	14	140
(See, "Boards of Health," "Infectious &c. Diseases.")		
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION-		
(See, State Superintendent of; · School Districts; School book agents, School Funds.)		
PUBLIC CARTWAYS-		
(see, "Temporary Cartways.")		
PUBLIC HEALTH-		
(See, "Boards of Health," "Draining Land.") PUBLIC FUNDS—		
(See, "County Funds.")		
RAILROAD MORTGAGES		
(See, "Mortgages.")		
RAILROAD DEEDS OF TRUST &c-		
(See, "Mortgages.")		
RAILROAD BONDS, DESTROYED-		
(See, "State Railroad Bonds.")		
RAILROADS -		
(See, "Baggage.")		
Not to obstruct Public Highways and roads, penalty	۰.	159
Liability of officers and employees of, for violation or omission of		
duty endangering human life, etc.	1	163
RAPE-		
(See, "Crimes.")		
REAL ESTATE-		
(See also, "Legalizing, etc.," "State Lands," "lessor and lessee" "Liens".)		
Conveyance of, by Insurance Co's, when legalized	1	121
Not to effect pending actions	1	121
RECLAIMING LAND		
(See, "Draining Land".)		

۶

	SEC.	PAGE
REFORM SCHOOL	BLC.	FAGE
(See, "Minnesota State Reform School.")		
REGISTER OF DEEDS-		
Bonds and eath of, approved by whom, recorded where	1	51
RELIEF OF THE POOR-		
(See, "Goodhue County.")		
RETURN OF VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF LEGISLATURE-		
(See, "Members of Legislature.")		
RELIGIOUS CORPORATIONS-		
Subdivision of diocese	1	42
How created, to hold etc., real and personal property	••	42
May establish educational, charitable and missionary institutions	1	43
Term of oflice	1	43
Successors in office, how chosen	1	44
Vacancy in office of bishop or suspension of authority of	1	44
REPEAL-		
Of sections 12 and 19, chapter 11, General Laws, 1873, Manufact-		
uring Corporations Of act for licensing dogs and for the protection of sheep and other	1	132
domestic animals		152
	••	104

Of an act to authorize the amendment of the articles of meorpora-		
tion of associations organized under the provisions of title 3,		
chapter 34, general statutes 1876, and chapter 61 C neral Laws		
1874	3	155
Of section 3, chapter 36, general laws 1877, order to burn prairie	`	
grass	2	173
Of chapter 147, General Laws 1881, District Attorney 12th Judicial		
District	••	192
Of chapter 20, General Liws 1868, and chapter 37, General Liws		
1881, the repeal not to affect existing corporations, Chambers		
of Commerce, etc	4	195
Of Proviso of section 88, chapter 32, title 8, General Statutes 1878,		
relating to logs at Snake River Dam, Pine County	1	197
Of chapter 19, General Laws 1863, State Agricultural Society	7	199

ROADS-

.

Judge of District Court authorized to appoint 3 commissioners to		
lay out road on petition of 20 residents of a county	2	24
No road to be ordered to extend over 6 miles beyond Judicial		
District	2	24

.

•

ROAD TAX AND COMMUTATION-	SEC.	PAGE
Penalty for violation of road duty	1	28
Justice to issue warrant	2	29
Fines to be paid to over the second s	3	29
Roads, County Communication is to divide unorganized territory into		
road districts	1	53
Roads, laying out, discontinuing, etc., of, and filing of papers con-		
nected therewith	1 ·	63
Judge to appoint commissioners to lay out roads	1	63
Roads not to extend beyond what limits	1	64
Releases of right of way, damages	2	64
Not to be obstructed by railroad cars. etc	1	159
Penalty for obstructing	2	159
ROBBERY-		
(See, "Crimes.")		
SALE FRAUDULENT-		
Of mortgaged property, when	1	25
SALE OF SCHOOL TEXT BOOKS-		
When a misdemeanor	1	39
SAVINGS BANKS		
(See also "Annuity, Safe Deposit and Trust Companies.")		
Kind of security required	1	49
Investments by trustees to be made, in what		50
Investments in murigages on real estate	3	50
Report of committee on loan proposed, when required	3	50
SCHOOL BOOK AGENTS-		
To give bond	1	39
To account, when and how, for books received	1	39
To pay over moneys received for books	l	39
Compensation of	1	39
Prices of school books	1	39
SCHOOLS-		
To be closed during institute week	2	192
SCHOOL TAX-		
(See "County Auditor.")		
SCHOOL FUNDS—		
Apportionment of current	1	56
SCHOOL DISTRICTS-		
(Sec, "State Superintendent of Public Instruction:" "Issue of bonds by independent;" "Legalizing, etc.")		

SCARLET FEVER-	SEC.	PAGE
(See, "Boards of Health.")		
SECRETARY OF STATE -		
To prepare and publish statement of times and places for holding District Courts	1	12
Secretary of state, attorney general and public examiner to prepare forms of official bonds of county attorneys and surveyors	1	12
To record Railroad incrimbrances, how,	1	13 66
To provide for the printing and distribution of the opinions of the	•	
Attorney General	••	174
To attest Governors signature to "Minnesota Revenue Bonds" Recording clerk, salary	••	175 203
Increase of salary of clerk of	••	203 204
SET-OFF—		
(See, "Pleading.")		
SETTING ON FIRE—		
(See also, "Crimes and Misdemeanors," and "Repeal.")		
Prairies and other grounds a misdemeanor, exception, punishment,		
proviso	1	173
SHEEP, PROTECTION OF-		
(See "Repeal.")		
SHERIFF—		
To serve writs of Chairman of Committee of Chamber of Com- merce, when	2	193
SINKING FUND-		
(See, "State Treasurer.")		
SCANDINAVIAN LANGUAGE-		
(See, "University of Minnesota ")		
SMALL POX-		
(See, "Boards of Health.")		
STATE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY-	•	
How composed	1	198
Annual meetings, when and where held	2	198
Board of auditors, of whom to consist, report to Legislature President and Board of Managers to make by-laws to be approved	3	199
by Board of Auditors	4	199
Appropriations	5-6	199
STATE NORMAL SCHOOLS-		
(See, "Appropriation.")		

INDEX	
-------	--

	SEC.	P ≜ 6₿
STATE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION-		
(See also, "Appropriation.")		• . •
Whom to consist of	1	. 10
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION-		5
Time of annual meeting	1	1 ľ
Who to be Secretary of	1	15
Governor to appoint president, when	1	16
STATE AUDITOR-		
Banks to make not less than 4 reports yearly to	1	21
Reports how made, what to contain	1	22
Form of reports prescribed by	1	22
Publication of reports, proof of furnished to	1	22
May call for special reports	1	22
Penalty for not making reports	1	82
To approve, indemnity bond of claimant of lost State Railroad		
bonds	2	107
Filing of proof of less and agreement with	1	194
To be approved by and further duties of	2	124
Bond of indemnity	3	124
To have islands belonging to the state platted and surveyed, time		104
and manner of sale To deliver certificate of deposit of trust, etc., corporations on de-	1	126
po-it of securities	5	134
To hold such securities as collaterals for what purposes	5	134
To pay over to companies the income from securities	5	134
When to perform the duties of Public Examiner	••	140
To be member of board of fuel commissioners	1	160
With Governor and State Treasurer to borrow money, etc., to		
countersign and register bonds, etc	••	175
Authorized to establish certain clerkship, salaries	••	203
To examine items in certified rolls and expense lists of officers of		
State Institutions	5	2 10
To compare bills and vouchers with pay rolls etc., on file in office	6	211
STATE INSTITUTIONS-		
Using coal as fuel, to furnish estimate of fuel needed, when	3	161
STATE OFFICERS-		
Official reports of, when to be made	1	165
Reports of, must be distributed, when	8	166
STATE GOVERNMENT-		
(See also, ' Tax Levy.'')		
To make loan to meet extraordinary expenses	1	175
Bonds, how signed, etc.,	2	175
Interest, how paid	3	175
Tax levy to provide redemption fund, manner of redemption	••	176

STATE LIBRARIAN-	SEC.	PAGR
		د
(See, "Statutes, General, 1878.") STATE FUNDS		
(See, "State Treasurer.")		
STATE BOARD OF CORRECTION AND CHARITIES-		
How appointed and constituted, term of office		171
tion	••	171
Secretary, bine of reports, visits to institutions of other states, no member of the beinterested in certain contracts	••	172
STATE INSTITUTE3-	••	<u> </u>
(See, "Appropriations.")		
STATE TREASURER-		
Authority to, to borrow money for revenue fund	1	14
To be a member of board of fuel commissioners	1	160
With State Auditor and Governor to borrow money, etc	••	175
Payment of interest, where Moneys paid into treasury on account of sale of statutes of 1878, to	••	175
be separate fund	5	201
Authorized to transfer \$25,000 from forestry fund to sinking fund	1	201
Amount transferred, how used	1	201
Authorized to transfer other funds	1	2 01
To call for additional bonds for protection of deposited state funds,		
when	1	20 8
STATE RAILROAD BONDS-		
Adjustment of destroyed, evidence of loss or destruction to be filed		
with State Auditor	1	107
Duties of Governor, Auditor and Treasurer	2	107
Claimant to give bond of indemnity	2	107
Filing of proof of losses etc., and agreement	1	124
Approval of the same and payment, bond of indemnity	2 3	124 125
Act to be void, when	•	120
STATE LANDS-		
State Auditor to have surveyed and sell islands, manner of sale	1	126
Cutting timber on	1	11
STATE HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY-		
Number of copies of annual report	1	12
Manner of distributing report	1	13

STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION-	SEC.	PAGE
(See also, "Appropriations.")		
May supply school districts, etc., with Webster's Dictionaries, how,		
at what price, to purchase supplies, to pay over to State Treas-		
urer moneys received, permanent fund, report of	••	٠
To appoint an assistant	1	202
To employ clerical assistance	2	202
To fix prices of school text books	1	39
To provide blanks for county superintendents	2	40
To make requisition on contractor for school text books, when	1	38
STATE TEXT BOOK CONTRACTOR-		
To forward books, to whom	1	39
To file acceptance of act	1	4 0
STATUTES, GENERAL, OF 1878-		
And supplements, authorized to be purchased by the State Librar-		
ian, limitation of price	1	200
When to be delivered	2	200
Counties, towns and private persons, how supplied	3	201
State Librarian to be custodian	4	201
Moneys paid into the State Treasury to be a fund for payment of		
said books	5	201
State Librarian may draw warrants on Treasurer, when	5	201
STEAM BOILERS-		
Fees for inspection of	1	70
TAX LEVY—		
For defraying ordinary expenses of the state government during		
the year 1883, amount \$320,000, also for public buildings not		
otherwise provided for, tax not to exceed what rate	1	191
Taxes how distributed	2	191
For 1884, not to exceed what rate	3	191
Taxes collected placed to credit of general revenue fund	4	191
TEMPORARY CARTWAYS -		
How secured	1	161
Duty of supervisors or commissioners	2	161
Expenses and damages, how paid	3	162
Notices, where posted	4	162
TERMS OF COURT—		
(See also, "Martin County; Lincoln County; Morrison County; Grant County; Tmaverse County.")		
In the Ninth Judicial District, viz: In the counties of Nicollet,		
Brown, Renville, Redwood, Lincoln and Lyon	1	114

TITLE TO REAL ESTATE-	SEC,	PAGE
(See "Legalizing Conveyances.")		
TIMBER CULTURE-		
Compensation for planting forest trees	1	46
Conditions; Proviso	1	46-47
Act not applicable, when	1	47
TITLE TO REAL PROPERTY BY DESCENT-		
(See "Descent of Lands.")		
TOWN CLERK-		
To transmit order and award relating to laying out, etc., of roads to county auditor and take receipt therefor	1	63
TOWN INSURANCE COMPANIES-		
(See "Mutual Insurance Co's.")		
TOWN SUPERVISORS-		
(See "Temporary Cartways.")		
TRAVERSE COUNTY-		
Time of holding term of district court, in	1	114
UNITED STATES-		
(See "Jurisdiction.")		
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA-		
Sale of "Experimental Farm" of the	1	16
How proceeds of sale used	1	16
Sale of liquor prohibited near the	••	70
Professorship of Scandinavian Language established	l	197
Regents of the, to appoint professor, when	2	197
VILLAGES-		
To constitute one election district	1	5 2
Villages incorporated under special act, may continue to exist		
under such	1	72
Villages already incorporated may be re-incorporated under general	_	
statutes, how	1	72
Uniformity of government in villages incorporated under general		
statutes	2	72
Incorporation, how effected	3	72
Petition for organization, what to contain	4	72
Posting of petition, court to hear proof	6	73
Order to hold election	7	73
Filing of petition and order with the clerk of court	8	73
Powers of incorporated villages	9 10	73
Meeting for organization	10	74
Additional territory, how added	11	74

VILLAGES-	SEC.	PAGE
Notice of meeting, judges of election, ballots, record of election in		
office of Register of Deeds		75
Officers of, when and how elected, special electors	••	76
Officers of, term, oaths, treasurer, bond, duties, payment of	••	,,
money, annual statement		77
Village council, powers	••	77-82
Auditing accounts	22	82
Streets, squares. drains, condemnation and appraisal of private pro-	22	02
perty for public uses, appeal from award of appraisal, street		
grading, paving, collection of assessment		82-83
Return of unpaid assessment	32	87
Tax levy by village council.	34	88
Prosecution for violation of ordinances	35	88
Punishment, appeals		87
Fines to be paid to treasurer	38	89
-	39 39	90
Judgments, how collected Disposition of fines	35 40	90
Justices and constables	41	90
Vacancies; road; board of auditors; levy and collection of taxes		91
Recorder's bond and duty	••	91-93
Constable, duties of, bond	 47	91-93 93
Sale of liquors, voters to decide on	48	93
	-10	30
Village council, may license persons to sell liquors, when, amount of license	48	93
Ordinances how enacted and published	49	94
· ·	45 51	95
Trustees prohibited from being interested in contracts Powers of president and trustees	52	95
-	VΔ	00
Village council to possess all the powers of the village not spo-	54	95
cifically vested in some other officer, quorum of council	94	99
Special meetings, record of proceedings, power to compel attend-	54	95
ance, compensation of president and trustees	94	90
Contracts how executed, dissolution of corporation, disposition of		96
village property, levy of tax to pay debts of incorporation	••	30
WADENA COUNTY-		
(See "Cass county.")		
WARRANTS, MUTILATED-		

(See "Bonds ")

WILD MUSTARD-

Penalty for allowing to grow or neglecting to destroy them. 1 33